providing for a continuous 
appropriation;".

Page 4-line 22 After "2." insert ", 3."; under OTHER 
FUNDS increase amount by "250,000 S13".

Page 4-line 23 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by 
"250,000".

Page 5-after line 15 Insert:

"3. Of this other funds appropriation, two hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($250,000.00)S13 is appropriated from the 
strategic investments and projects account to assist the 
state in determining the fair taxable value of federally owned 
lands in Wyoming, including lands managed and administered by 
the United States department of interior and the United States

[...]

2020 Senate File 0110 is enacted into law, this footnote and 
this appropriation shall not be effective.".

Page 5-line 20 After "Administration" insert "1."; 
under GENERAL FUND increase amount by 
"154,000".

Page 6-after line 4 Insert:

"1. Of this general fund appropriation, one hundred fifty-
four thousand dollars ($154,000.00) is appropriated for costs 
of publication required by W.S. 22-20-104 for any joint 
resolution adopted by the legislature that would propose 
amendment to the constitution on the 2020 statewide election 
ballot. This appropriation shall not be transferred or

[...]

succeeding fiscal biennium. Any unexpended, unobligated funds 
remaining from the appropriation associated with this 
footnote shall revert as provided by law on June 30, 2021. If 
2020 House Joint Resolution 0001 is not adopted by the 
legislature, eighty-two thousand dollars ($82,000.00) of this 
appropriation shall not be effective. If 2020 House Joint 
Resolution 0004 is not adopted by the legislature, seventy-
two thousand dollars ($72,000.00) of this appropriation shall 
not be effective.".

Page 7-line 4 After "Operations" insert "4.".

Page 8-after line 5 Insert:

"4.  (a)  A portion of this general fund appropriation may be 
expended to carry out the purposes of this footnote.  In 
accordance with W.S.

[...]

office and any actions planned to address the identified 
issues.

(b)  This footnote is effective immediately.".

Page 8-line 13 After "2." insert ", 3."; under GENERAL 
FUND decrease amount by "250,000".

Page 9-after line 12 Insert:

"3. Of this general fund appropriation, not more than twenty-
four million eight hundred fifty-two thousand six hundred 
sixty-three dollars ($24,852,663.00) shall be expended on 
real property leasing for state agencies.".

Page 15-line 1 Delete "one hundred thousand dollars".

Page 15-line 2 Delete "($100,000.00)" and insert "one 
hundred forty-five thousand dollars 
($145,000.00)".

Page 15-line 3 After "rules" insert "and for gray wolf 
depredation compensation".

Page 24-line 4 After "2." insert ", 4.".

Page 24-after line 4 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by 
"3,000,000 S13".

Page 25-after line 3 Insert:

"4.  Of this other funds appropriation, three million dollars

[...]

information surcharge of five dollars ($5.00) at the time the 
following fees are collected:

(i)  Fees imposed by W.S. 31‑3‑101(a)(ii)(A), (B), 
(D) and (E);

(ii)  Fees imposed by W.S. 31‑18‑401(a)(ii)(A) and 
(iii).

(b)  Of this other funds appropriation, up to twelve 
million eight hundred thousand dollars ($12,800,000.00)SR or 
as much thereof as is collected under the transportation 
information surcharge authorized by this footnote is 
appropriated to replace the existing revenue information 
system and for continued modernization and maintenance of the 
replacement transportation information system.

[...]

and investments for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium.  This appropriation is effective immediately.".

Page 42-line 11 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by 
"1,250,000".

Page 46-line 11 Delete "five million dollars 
($5,000,000.00)" and insert "six million 
two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($6,250,000.00)".

Page 47-line 1 After "programs." insert "One million two 
hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($1,250,000.00) of this amount is 
appropriated for a permanent endowment to 
support the college of law's clinical and 
experiential learning program.".

Page 51-line 24 Under OTHER FUNDS decrease amount by 
"5,000,000 S4".

Page 68-line 4 Under OTHER FUNDS decrease amount by

[...]

percent (5.857%), measured by the BLS Producer Price Index 
for Office Supplies and Accessories;

(D) For the "energy" category of model 
components inclusive of those components defined by 2012 
Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 99, Section 3 [Attachment 
"A"(a)(iv)], nine hundred thirty-six thousandths percent 
(0.936%), measured by the BLS Producer Price Index for 
Commercial Electric Power weighted at twenty-nine and one-
tenth percent (29.1%), the BLS Producer Price Index for 
Commercial Natural Gas weighted at fifty-eight and fifty-four 
hundredths percent (58.54%) and the BLS Producer Price Index